

In the
Indiana Supreme Court

Supreme Court Case No. _____

ONB Insurance Group, Inc.,)	Appeal from the Jennings
d/b/a Old National Insurance,)	Circuit Court
and Joseph E. Kenworthy)	
)	
Appellants-Defendants,)	Court of Appeals Case No.
)	40A01-1707-CT-1513
v.)	
)	
The Estate of Joann Marie)	Trial Court Case No.
Megel; the Estate of Edward)	40C01-1105-CT-110
Megel; Darcy Megel; Nicholas)	40C01-1205-CT-16
Megel; Christina Megel; and)	
Amy Jones,)	Hon. Jon W. Webster
)	Judge
Appellees-Plaintiffs.)	
)	

AMICUS CURIAE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF TRANSFER

Mark Guenin, #7337-85
Emily Guenin-Hodson, #24207-85
Guenin Law
574 S. Miami St.
Wabash, IN 46992
(260) 569-7900
office@gueninlaw.com

Michael J. Stapleton, #677-79
Brian A. Karle, #31371-49
Ball Eggleston, PC
P.O. Box 1535
Lafayette, IN 47902
(765) 742-9046
mstapleton@ball-law.com
bkarle@ball-law.com

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
American Association for Justice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented on Transfer2
Statement of Interest of *Amicus Curiae*.....3
Table of Authorities5
Background and Prior Treatment of Issues on Transfer.....6
Argument.....6
 I. What is a “chameleon carrier?”6
 II. Chameleon carriers are dangerous7
 III. Chameleon trucking companies and the FMCSA8
 IV. Public policy favors finding a duty exists when an unscrupulous
 insurance broker knowingly conspires to reincarnate a high-risk carrier ...10
Conclusion13
Word Count Certificate.....14
Certificate of Service.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Douglass v. Irwin</i> , 549 N.E.2d 368 (Ind. 1990)	10-11
<i>Hooks SuperX, Inc. v. McLaughlin</i> , 642 N.E.2d 514 (Ind. 1994)	10
<i>Pfenning v. Lineman</i> , 947 N.E.2d 392 (Ind. 2011).....	10
<i>Webb v. Jarvis</i> , 575 N.E.2d 992 (Ind. 1991)	10
Statutes, Regulations, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions:	
49 C.F.R. § 387.7	12
49 C.F.R. § 387.303T	12
49 C.F.R. §§ 1001-1019	9
Ind. Appellate Rule 46(G).....	6
Other Sources:	
New Entrant Safety Assurance Process, 71 Fed. Reg. 76734 (proposed Dec. 21, 2006)	6
Patterns of Safety Violations by Motor Carrier Management, 77 Fed. Reg. 67613 (proposed Nov. 13, 2012).....	9
Patterns of Safety Violations by Motor Carrier Management, 79 Fed. Reg. 3520 (Jan. 22, 2014)	9
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-09-924, <i>Reincarnating Commercial Vehicle Companies Pose Safety Threat to Motoring Public</i> (2009)	6-7
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-12-364, <i>New Applicant Review Should Expand to Identify Freight Carriers Evading Detection</i> (2012)	7, 10-11
